NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00 NOON
ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.
IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT
MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — JUNE 5, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Barco Enterprises, Inc.

Bay Town Painting, Inc.

Bluestar Technologies, Inc.

C&W Construction Company

Carl M. Weber Steel Services, Inc.
Edwin A. & John O. Crandell, Inc.
Hunt Consulting, LLC

Independence Excavating, Inc.

J&K Contracting, Inc.

Kiewit Infrastructure Co.

Kiewit Infrastructure South Co.
MEB General Contractors, Inc.
Midlantic Piling Incorporated
Moore’s Systems Maintenance, LLC
NLP Enterprises, Inc.

Penhall Company

Precision Concrete Construction
Co., Inc.

Priority Construction Corporation

Santos Construction Company, Inc.

Shaney Construction Co., Inc.

Solara Flooring Group, Inc.

T&D Plumbing & Heating Co., Inc.
Utility Services Group, Inc.

Vanguard Utility Service, Inc.

8,000,000.00
387,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,500,000.00
3,726,000.00
11,241,000.00
4,383,000.00
254,448,000.00
1,500,000.00
3,397,500,000.00
168,759,000.00
182,403,000.00
8,000,000.00
1,071,000.00
8,000,000.00
283,689,000.00
8,000,000.00

20,250,000.00
2,331,000.00
20,961,000.00
8,000,000.00
8,000,000.00
1,500,000.00
9,990,000.00

AR APRHL PRI ARPAPAPARAARAARHH



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Allen & Shariff Engineering, LLC Engineer

BAl Group, Inc. Engineer

Brudis & Associates, Inc. Engineer

Cambridge Systematics, Inc. Engineer

CDM Smith, Inc. (CDM Smith) Architect
Landscape Architect
Engineer

George William Stephens, Jr.
& Associates, Inc.

Landscape Architect
Engineer

Land Survey

Gipe Associates, Inc. Engineer

Architect
Landscape Architect

Hord Coplan Macht

Modjeski and Masters, Inc.

Navarro & Wright Consulting
Engineers, Inc.

NMP Engineering Consultants,

Rubeling & Associates, Inc.

Inc.

Engineer

Engineer
Land Survey

Engineer

Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

Seth Harry & Associates, Inc.
T3 Design Corporation
Wachs Valve and Hydrant Services, LLC

Whitman, Requardt and Associates, LLP

0670572013

Architect

Engineer

Engineer

Architect

Landscape Architect

Engineer
Land Survey



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Law Department — Claim Settlement Agreement and Release

The Department of Law on behalf of the Office of Legal Counsel
for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners, requests
the Board to approve the claim settlement agreement and release
for the following claim.

1. Bessie Pearson, et al. v. $45,000.00
Baltimore City Board of
School Commissioners, et al.

The settlement agreement and release has been reviewed and
approved by the Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

Funds are available in account no. 2036-000000-1752-175200-
603070.

(The settlement agreement and release has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Law - TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE
SICK LEAVE

The Board 1s requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO-DATE
sick leave days from the listed City employees to the designated
employee, Lestine Wilkins-Bailey.

The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the
designated employee to remain 1In pay status with continued
health coverage. The City employees have asked permission to
donate the sick leave days that will be transferred from their
LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave balances as follows:

NAMES DAYS

Robert Anbinder
Nancy Bavato
Asenath Brown
Thomas Corey
Carolyn DuBose
Mark Grimes
Janet Henderson
Charles Jenkins
Richard Johnson
Adam Levine
Christopher Lundy
Kyriakos Marudas
David E. Ralph
Jeannette Randall
Shirl Randall
Michael Redmond
Suzanne Sangree
Robert Seward
Patrick Sheridan
Aaron Whitcomb
Sabrina Willis
TOTAL

W
OM4F4F=H}4F4FAWPAFARJH}AFJF*NFAFAFAH-h

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Law Department - Opinion — Request for Refund of Real
Property Taxes

The Board 1is requested to approve a refund of real property
taxes for Mr. Robert J. Wiggins.

It 1s the opinion of the Law Department that Mr. Wiggins has met
the qualifications for a real property tax exemption as a
disabled veteran, and that Mr. Wiggins is eligible to receive a
refund of taxes paid because he was honorably discharged from
the armed services, declared by the Veteran’s Administration to
have a permanent 100% service connected disability, and resided
in a single family dwelling during the period in question. The
dwelling house 1i1s owned by the claimant and the claimant
continues to reside in the dwelling place. 1t has been
determined that Mr. Wiggins 1is entitled to a refund of real
property taxes, which were paid as follows:

Claimant Property Taxable Year  Amount
ROBERT J. WIGGINS 1911 Swansea 2012/2013 $2,147 .46
Road 2011/2012 2,084.10
Total Refund $4,231.56

Mr. Wiggins filed his application on April 26, 2013.

Pursuant to the Tax Property Article, Section 208(h)(2) it 1is
required that interest shall be paid at the rate the county or
municipal corporation charges on overdue taxes and that the
interest shall accrue from the date the application is fTiled
with the county or municipal corporation. In order to avoid
interest being paid, each claimant’s application for a refund
must be made within 60 days of the application.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’s Office of Information — Ratification of Purchases
Technology (MOIT) and Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to ratify purchases and approve an
expenditure of funds to pay Douron Commercial Interiors.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 2,808.84 Invoice No. 228317
13,297.53 Invoice No. 228428
699.87 Invoice No. 229272
17,880.46 Invoice No. 229479
8,268.03 Invoice No. 229703
722.16 Invoice No. 229712

$43,676.89 - lOOl—OOOOOO—i512—167700—605001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

MOIT had a FY12 Purchase Order (PO) with Douron Commercial
Interiors that was not totally spent down. As such, the previous
administration believed that they could use the remaining funds
to make new purchases. However, the items for the new purchase
did not match the 1items on the FY12 PO. As a result, the
invoices were not paid. MOIT i1s not able to amend the FY12 PO as
it is now closed. Douron Commercial Interiors 1is owed
$43,676.89.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Planning — Report on Previously
Approved Transfers of Funds

At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approved Transfers of
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported TfTavorably
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter.
Today, the Board is requested to NOTE 29 favorable reports on
Transfers of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at 1its
meetings on April 24, May 1, May 8, and May 15, 2013.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Police Department — Payment of Back Salary

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize payment of back
salary for Mr. Kevin L. Rowland. The back pay represents the
amount of salary that Mr. Rowland would have earned for the
period of March 23, 2011 through January 11, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$39,203.30 — 1001-000000-2041-195500-601062

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On March 23, 2011, Mr. Rowland was suspended without pay.

Pursuant to Article 16(A)(2) of the Memorandum of Understanding
between the Baltimore Police Department and the Fraternal Order
of Police Lodge No. 3, Mr. Rowland is entitled to receive back
pay for the period he was suspended without pay.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT IONS/QUICK-TAKES:

Department of Law — Payment of Settlements

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

1. Dominque Howard, 924 N. Chester St. L/H $ 2,526.00
Personal Represent-
ative of the estate
of Clarence Howard,
deceased

On August 18, 2010, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemnation of the leasehold interest in 924 N. Chester
Street for the amount of $25,260.00, based upon an independent
appraisal. The previous owner of the property interest agreed
to settle the condemnation case for $27,786.00, an additional
10% above the previously approved valuation. Therefore, the
Board 1is requested to approve payment Tfor the additional
amount of $2,526.00 in settlement of this case.

2. Harry C. Goodman and 840 N. Chester St. L/H $28,583.00
Lawrence H. Goodman

On October 12, 2011, the Board approved the acquisition by
condemnation of the leasehold interest in 840 N. Chester
Street for the amount of $31,417.00, based upon an independent
appraisal. However, the previous owner provided an appraisal
and initially demanded $135,000.00, but has agreed to settle
the condemnation case for $60,000.00. Therefore, the Board is
requested to approve payment for an additional amount of
$28,583.00 in settlement of this case.

Funds are available i1In State Funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040.

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the
Extra Wrk Orders
as |listed on the foll ow ng pages:
12 - 13
The EWOs have been revi ewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO
unl ess ot herw se indi cat ed.

In connection with the Transfer of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, a report has
been requested fromthe Pl anni ng Comm ssi on,

the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorably thereon.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Cont ract or Ext. Conpl.

Bureau of Water & WAst ewater

1. EWD #003, $256,264.88 — WC 1217, Urgent Need Work -
I nfrastructure Rehabilitation-Various Locations

$ 5,373,325.00 $ 94, 436. 70 Spiniello Conpanies - -

Department of Transportation

2. EWO #002, $ 89,082.24 — TR 08310, Rehabilitation of Centra
Avenue & Storm Drain: Eastern Avenue to Madi son Street

$27,776,125.47 $ 8, 400. 00 Monunent al Paving - -
& Excavating, Inc.

3. EWD #006, $274,376.06 — TR 12008, Resurfacing H ghways at
Various Locations Ctyw de Energency JOC — |11

$ 1,429,734.50 $ 187, 133. 44 P. Fl anigan & Sons, - -

| nc.
4. EWO #003, $ 0.00 — TR 12301, Resurfacing H ghways at
Vari ous Locati ons — NE Sect or
$ 3,352,325.13 $ 553,064.39 P. Flanigan & 120 -
Sons, | nc.

5. EWO #004, $984,419.00 — TR 12010, Conduit System
Reconstruction at Locations Ctyw de JOC

$ 2,211,048.00 $ 64, 600. 00 Allied Contractors, - -
| nc.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Department of Transportation — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
6. $984,419.00 9962- 903521- 9563 9962- 907058- 9562
O her Constructi on Reserve Conduit System
Condui t Manhol e Reconstruction

Reconstruction
This transfer will cover the cost related to Change Order No.

4 under contract TR 12010, Conduit System Reconstruction at
Locations Cityw de.

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent - |ntergovernnental Agreenent
Devel opnent ( MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i ntergovernnental agreenent with the Maryland State Departnent
of Human Resources. The period of the intergovernnental
agreenent is June 1, 2013 through August 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 000, 000. 00 — 4000- 809613-6397-456000- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This intergovernmental agreenment will benefit the Cty's Youth
Wor ks 2013 Sunmmer Jobs Program

For nore than 30 years, Baltinore Gty has provided sunmmer work
opportunities for local teens through this Youth Wrks Sumrer
Jobs Program admnistered by MOED. The City continues to
recogni ze the critical inportance of summer youth enpl oynent and
is determined to create solid work and educational experiences
for youth for the sumrer of 2013. The Baltinore City Departnent
of Social Services will fund activities for approximately 912
eligible youth in a six week summer work experience.

The agreenent is late due to the additional tinme necessary to
reach a conprehensi ve understandi ng between the parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The intergovernmental agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Crcuit Court for Baltinore Gty — Consul tant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
consultant agreenent with M. Andre Cherry. The period of the
consultant agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 30, 000. 00 — 1001-000000-1100-109501-603026
61, 500. 00 — 4000-401512-1100-116802- 603026
13, 500. 00 — 5000-500713-1100-117400-603026
$105,000.00 ($60. 00/ per hour)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Cherry wll wirk as the Fiscal Admnistrator and G ant
Accountant. He will nanage the Circuit Court for Baltinore City
(CCBC) general fund appropriation and grants on a daily basis to
ensure fiscal accuracy and proper reporting. Under the direction
of the Admi nistrative Judge, this position is the first point of
contact on all fiscal matters related to the CCBC general fund
appropriations and grants received from external organi zations.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The consultant agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Fire Departnent - Governnental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinore City for the solicitation of donations for the
annual Metro Fire Chiefs Conference. The period of the
solicitation is May 31, 2014 through June 6, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

ACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Baltimore City was selected as the 2014 conference site. The
purpose of this annual conference is to bring together the
hi ghest-ranking officer from every eligible netropolitan fire
departnment to share information on issues of conmon interest,
drawing upon available know edge, varied experiences, and
i nnovative practices in order to enhance netropolitan fire
chiefs’ roles in fire protection and all-hazards initiatives.

The solicitation will be conducted by nail and will be for the
exclusive benefit of this educational program Potential donors
will be identified based on past participation in the conference

and prior solicitations made by other <cities hosting the
conference, which has been held annually for over 15 years. The
solicitation will be directed at a broad range of potential
donors and wll not specifically target controlled donors or
suggest that contributors mght receive special access or
favored treatment from the BCFD or any of its nenbers. The
solicitation will be admnistered with the oversight of the Fire
Departnent’s |l egal counsel and only after approval of the GCty's
Et hi cs Board.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

Baltimore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
i ncludes the requirenent that the program function, or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Transportation (DOT) — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to pay Airband Comruni cations, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$580. 65 — 1001- 000000- 5011- 694700- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The DOT seeks to pay Airband Comunications, Inc. for wreless
internet services provided to three DOT nmaintenance facilities.
This vendor was not procured according to City standards.
However, the wvendor acted in good faith and has provided
services to the maintenance facilities.

When the DOT term nated the services with this vendor in August
2012, there was still an open invoice along with a credit which
resulted in $580.65 that still needs to be paid.

The DOT regrets the error and has taken the appropriate steps to
ensure that future purchases are properly processed.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Departnent of Transportation — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 11
under Project 1134, On-Call Traffic Engineering Studies to
McCorm ck Taylor, Inc.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$148, 238. 38 — 9950-916080- 9512- 900020- 03032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This authorization provides for on-site traffic engineering
support for the Traffic D vision as needed for naintenance of
traffic plans, traffic inpact studies, and additional traffic
engi neering support.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltinmore City Code and MBE and WBE goals established in the
ori ginal agreenent.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27.00% MBE AND 9.00% WBE.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with divia Robinson, |essee, for the rental of
a portion of the property known as School 33 Art Center | ocated
at 1427 Light Street, Studio #206. The period of the |ease
agreenent is April 01, 2013 through Mrch 31, 2014, wth an
automati c renewal for one additional year upon expiration of the
original term

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly Rent

$3, 900. 00 $ 325.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The demised prem ses will be used as an artist’s studio for M.
Robi nson. The City is responsible for heat, electricity, and
water. Ms. Robinson 1is responsible for content insurance,
janitorial services, trash receptacles, and security.

The Gty has renovated an unused primary school |ocated at 1427
Light Street, known as School 33 Art Center, and has converted
the school into an art center which is used as an exhibition
gallery for artists to exhibit their paintings and other
artistic work. The art center also provides a place where |oca
artists my rent studio space to work at reasonable rates, and
where art workshops may be conducted for the general public, al
to the end that School 33 my becone a center for the
devel opment of local artists within the Gty of Baltinore.

The Space Uilization Comrittee approved the |ease agreenent on
May 21, 2013.

The | ease agreenent is |ate because of the delay of getting M.
Robi nson’ s execution of the |ease.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

*x X X X X *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
22 - 26

I n accordance with Charter provisions,
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conmi ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

21

0670572013



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013
TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmuni ty Devel opnent

1

$ 569,000.00 9910- 902985- 9587 9910- 9939001- 9588

30'" CDB Housi ng Devel op. Project Staff Costs
Reserve

This transfer will provide appropriations to support costs

related to the admnistration of capital projects during fiscal
years 2012 and 2013.

$ 20,386.07 9910- 909315- 9588
26™ CDB Freedom Vi | | age
Denolition

$ 9,500.00 @ ----------------- 9910-907351- 9588
3411 Bank Street
Roof Repair
10,886.07 @ ----------------- 9910- 995001- 9587
$ 20,386.07 Unal | ocat ed Reserve
This transfer wll provide funding for the energency roof

repairs that are needed at 3411 Bank Street. This building
contains offices of HCD and the O fice of Human Services. In
order to prevent any negative inpact on operations, these
repairs nust be made as soon as possible. The Departnent of
CGeneral Services will oversee the repairs.

$150,000.00 9991- 945002- 9587 9988-907325- 9593
33'Y CDBG Unal | ocat ed Reserve Govans Ecuneni ca
Devel op. Corp

This transfer will provide funds to Govans Ecuneni cal

Devel opnent Corporation to replace the aging infrastructure at
the senior citizens apartnment buildings |ocated at the Stadi um
Pl ace retirement comunity.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S

Department of Transportation

4. $400,000.00 9950-903785- 9514

FED Constructi on Reserve
Federal H ghway
Sector |

This transfer wll
pr oj ect

for project

0670572013

TO ACCOUNT/S

9950- 904796- 9514- 2
Federal H ghways
Sector |

nove the appropriation from the inactive
account to the new account

TR 10304,

Resurfaci ng H ghways Sector | in order to close the project.

5. $520, 000. 00 9950- 903705- 9514
FED Construction Reserve
Federal Resurfacing
Nort h East

130, 000. 00 9950- 903705- 9514

WR Construction Reserve
Federal Resurfacing
Nort h East

$650,000.00

This transfer wll

project account to the

9950-911711-9514-2

Federal Resurfacing
Nort h East

nove the appropriation from the inactive
new account

for project TR04303,

Resurfacing Harford from North Avenue to Chesterfield Avenue

in order to close the project.

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Transportation

6. $ 96, 000.00 9950- 944002- 9507
FED Constr. Reserve
Reserve for C oseout
24, 000. 00 9950- 916020- 9509
HUR Constr. Reserve
York Road 33"% St.
$120,000.00 - --------------- 9950- 903460- 9508- 2
Yor k Road

Woodbour ne- 33"¢

This transfer will cover the deficit in the account and fund
the costs associated with TR 10319, Change Order No. 5, York

Road: 43" Street to Genwod, for work assigned to
Fl ani gan and Sons, |nc.

7. $ 44,000.00 9950- 905175- 9528 9950- 904175- 9527
Feder al Constr. Res. Bi cycl e Net work
Bi cycl e Net wor Kk Strat egy
Strat egy
This transfer will fund the cost associated with the Federa

Aid Project, “Procurenent of Bicycle Parking Racks-C tyw de”

Proj ect No. 0003(289); (BC430001).

8. $382,000.00 9950- 903550- 9509 9950- 906312- 9527
MVR Constr. Res. | nner Har bor | nfra-
Nei ghbor hood structure/ UT

Street Recons.

This transfer wll cover the <costs associated wth

various repairs to the Pratt Street Pier 4/5 Connector Bridge

by McLean Contracting Conpany.

24



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Depart ment of Transportation

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
9. $ 62,000.00 9938- 925004- 9475 9938-928004- 9474
State Reserve Active
Stony Run Trail Stony Run Trail
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with design services under On-Call Contract No.
1167, Task No. 12 assigned to Rummel, Kl epper & Kahl, LLP.
10. $ 30,000.00 9938-907779-9475 9938-901759-9474
Rec. & Parks Reserve Active
25'" Series Pool & Bat hhouse Par ks & Recreation
Renovati on Facilities Renovation
FY 09
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 for Morrell Park
Recreation Center, Contract No. RP09816.
Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation (BDC)
11. % 101. 21 9910- 994001- 9600 9910- 902879- 9601
20'" EDF Constr. Res. Conml . Rev.
Unal | ocat ed Res.
1, 636. 00 9910-902483- 9600 9910- 903483- 9601
21%' EDF Constr. Res. S. Balto. Ind. &
S. Balto. Ind. Com . Dev.
& Coml . Dev.
250. 00 9910- 903354- 9600 9910- 904354- 9601
22" EDF Constr. Res. W Balto. Ind. &
W Balto. Ind. Com . Dev.
& Com . Dev.
3, 000. 00 9910-904115- 9600 9910- 906835- 9603
22" EDF Constr. Res. West si de Proj ect
West si de Down- Initiative
t own

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

BDC - cont'd

18, 542. 86 9910- 906993- 9600 9910- 909460- 9601

23'Y EDF Constr. Res. | nner Har bor
| nner Har bor Area

2,954. 00 9910- 913990- 9600 9910-902879- 9601
23" EDF Constr. Res. Conml . Rev
$ 26,484.07 Com . Rev.
This transfer will provide funds to reinburse the BDC for
eligible capital expenses for the nonth ending April 30,
2013.

Depart nent of Recreation and Parks

12. $ 20,000.00 9938-901744-9475 9938-904744-9474
Rec. & Parks Reser ve Acti ve
25'"  Serij es. difton Park difton Park

Recreati on Center Recreati on Center

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the construction adm nistration services and
Change Orders No. 17 and No. 18 for difton Park Recreation
Center, Contract RP10811.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Departnent of General Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1300

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
devel oper’s agreenent no. 1300 with Key H ghway Associates, LLC
devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$65, 740.00 — Irrevocable Letter of Credit

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The devel oper would like to install new water service, conduit,
and street lighting inprovenents to its proposed construction
| ocated at 1420 Key Hi ghway. This devel oper’s agreenent wll
all ow the organization to do its own installation, in accordance
with Baltinmore City standards.

An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the anount of $65,740.00 has
been issued to Key H ghway Associates, LLC, which assunes 100%
of the financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds wll not be utilized for this project, therefore,
VMBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The devel oper’s agreenent no. 1300 has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Ceneral Services — Right-of-Entry Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
right-of-entry agreenent with The Johns Hopkins Hospital. The
period of the right-of-entry agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Mayor and City Council of Baltinore, acting through the
Department of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater, is
proposing to make a necessary repair to a storm drain |ine
runni ng through property owned by The Johns Hopkins Hospital
identified as the former bed of Jefferson Street, Block 1290,
Lot 1/10. This repair is being performed under the Departnent of
Public Wrks On-Call Maintenance Contract.

(The right-of-entry agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Dept. of General Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Buil ding
Regul ations of Baltinore GCity.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 2600 N. Howard St. 2600 North Howard 4 netal canopies
Street, LLC 1 @11'8” x 4’4"

1 @15 x 4’4

1 @10 x 4’4"

1 @21 x 4’4"

Annual Charge: $ 527.30
2. 643 S. Potomac St. Janet Constantino Retain garage extension
9 x 3%
Annual Charge: $ 113.40
3. 1700 Ri dgely St. S C Property, LLC Service connection
two 4” conduits @

16 li near feet each

Annual Charge: $ 112.00

4. 1701 N. Charles St. Station North 1 single face electric
Devel opnent sign 13 x 377,
Partners, LLC 1 double face electric
sign 3 x &4

Annual Charge: $ 421.80

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Dept. of General Services — cont’'d

5. 2944 E. Preston St. Kurt Kennedy Awni ng wi th signage
12.5 x 3
Annual Charge: $ 113.95

There are no objections, since no protests were received.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents, G ant Award,
and Grant Award Agreenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents and approve and authorize acceptance of a
grant award and approve and authorize execution of the grant
awar d agreenent.

AGREEMENTS
1. THE AFTER-SCHOOL INSTITUTE, INC. $ 25,000.00
(TASI)

Account: 4000-499013-3023-513200- 603051

The TASI wll provide services in the area of an annual
Youth Summt to increase awareness, know edge, risk-
reduction mneasures, and changes in behavior that lead to
the prevention of new H 'V infections anong African Anmerican
youth in Baltinore City.

The TASI will recruit 150 participants to the Youth Summt,
primarily representing youth ages 14 - 22, youth services
provi ders, parents and/or teachers in the Baltinore
Metropolitan area. The period of the agreenent is January
1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the grant was awarded at the
end of January 2013 and there were delays in receiving an
accept abl e scope of work fromthe provider.

2. GOOD SAMARITAN NURSING CENTER, INC. $ 0.00

The organi zation will serve as a volunteer station for the
Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP). The RSVP has been
funded since 1982 by the federal government. The Baltinore
Cty Health Departnent was awarded a grant fromthe Corpor-

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

ation of Nat i onal and Community Services to pay
admnistrative staff to arrange volunteer work for persons
55 years of age and over. The period of the agreenment is
April 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because it was requested late in the
fiscal year and it was recently returned to the Departnent.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

3. INTERGROUP SERVICES, INC. (IGS) $282,396.00
Account: 4000-427713-3023-274404- 603051
The | GS Wil | provi de t echni cal , research, and
adm ni strative support services for the Geater Baltinore
H'V Health Services Planning Council. The period of the
agreenent is March 1, 2013 through August 31, 2013.
The agreenment is |ate because the FY' 13 Notice of Award was
approved by the Board on March 13, 2013 and the Depart nent
was waiting for the scope of work and budget fromthe IGS
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

4. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 81,943.00

(JHU)
Account: 5000-522313-3030-272500- 603051

The JHU, School of Medicine STD)HV Prevention Training
Center will provide an Infertility Prevention Project (IPP)
Coordinator to work with State Family Planning and State
Laboratory Adm nistration regardi ng Chlanydia and Gonorrhea
test prioritization and targeted testing.

The |IPP Coordinator wll also assist in the on-going
nmoni toring and anal ysis of Chlanydia and Gonorrhea testing

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

vol une, and coordinate and conduct quarterly Maryland |PP
Wrk Goup neetings with State Famly Planning and State
Lab partners. The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

The agreenment is |ate because revisions to the budget
del ayed processing of the agreenent.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
5. HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS, INC. $101,432.00
Account: 4000-499013-3023-513200- 603051

The organization wll identify HYV positive honeless
i ndi vidual s and engage them in conprehensive primary care
and provide H'V prevention education to those who test HV
negative. Program participants will be connected to HV
primary care if they test HV positive and to regular
primary care if they test negative. The period of the
agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the grant was awarded at the
end of Decenber 2012 and there were delays in receiving an
accept abl e budget and scope of services fromthe provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6.  BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $ 25,000.00
(BMSI)

Account: 4000-422713-3030-279200- 603051

The BMSI will provide services in the area of the Title X
Fam |y Planning Pilot Program Under the supervision of the
Director of Adolescent & Reproductive Health (ARH) and in
consultation with the ARH Medical Director, the BMSI wll
provide clinical services for famly planning to the unin-

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

sured and underinsured citizens of Baltinore City. These
reproductive heal t h services i ncl ude educati on

contraception, screening and referral of reproductive-
rel ated cancers, and education and screening of sexually
transmtted infections. The period of the agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because the Departnent was waiting
for the provider to submt the program plan and budget.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

GRANT AWARD AND AGREEMENT

7. THE ABELL FOUNDATION $100,000.00
Account: 6000-619514-3160- 308600- 406001

The Departnment has received a grant from The Abel
Foundation in support of Safe Streets East and Safe Streets
Cherry Hill in an effort to reduce gun-related violence in
Baltimore City. The period of the grant award is July 1,
2013 t hrough June 30, 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents and the grant award agreenent have been approved
by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal t h Departnent — Correction and Anmendnent to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a correction to the agreenent
and approve and authorize execution of the anendnent to
agreenent with Ms. Naveed Raoof.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$17,046. 07 — 4000-436213- 3255- 316200- 603018

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On COctober 3, 2012 the Board approved the original agreenent in
the anount of $2,062.28 for the period of OCctober 1, 2012
t hrough Septenber 30, 2013 for M. Raoof to work as a Master
Trainer for the Di abetes Self Managenent Program However, the
dol I ar ambunt was incorrect. The correct amount is $2,063. 00.

Under the ternms of the anendnent to the agreenment, M. Raoof
will provide additional services. As a Guided Care Case Manager
Ms. Raoof will make in-hone assessnents, devel op a conprehensive
plan of care, and identify available resources to address needs
identified by the patient, caregiver, and Guided Care nurse. The
total amount of this contract for FY 2013 is $19,109.07. All
other ternms and conditions of the original agreenent remain
unchanged.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The anendnent to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

35



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal t h Departnent — Anmendnent to Agreenent and

Anmendnent to Grant Agreenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
amendnent to agreenments with the |isted organizations.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

1.

LIGHT HEALTH AND WELLNESS COMPREHENSIVE $6,000.00
SERVICES, INC.

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599606- 603051

On Novenber 21, 2012, the Board approved the original
agreenment in the anmount of $ 61,000.00 for the period of
July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013. This anendnent to
agreenent increases the total award by $6,000.00, naking
the total award $67, 000. 00.

This amendnment to agreenent wll provide 20 clients wth
utilities and/or rental financial assistance. The case
manager wll ensure these funds are used as payer of |ast
resort by referring clients to other resource agencies to
obtain financial assistance, until all known resources are
fully exhausted. Docunentation on client and financial
assistance eligibility will be maintained for each client

serviced through this program

The anendnent is |ate because supplenental awards were
received by the Departnent of Health and Mental Hygiene on
April 22, 2013.

AMENDMENTS TO GRANT AGREEMENTS

2.

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF SCHOOL $ 0.00
COMMISSIONERS/BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC
SCHOOL SYSTEM

On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the original grant
agreenent in the anmpbunt of $591,894.00 for the period My
1, 2012 through August 31, 2013. The grant agreenent
provides for the inplementation of a school heal t h
el ectronic health records system at the school health
suites, as part of health services provided to the Public
School s’ 83,800 students.

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

Because  of delays and scheduling constraints, t he
conpletion of the project is not expected until 2014. This
amendnent to the grant agreenent extends the period through
August 31, 2014.

3. ANNIE E. CASEY FOUNDATION $0.00

On May 9, 2012 the Board approved the original grant
agreenent in the anount of $40,212.00 for the period
January 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012. The grant
provides for the evaluation of the Honme Nurse Visiting
Program for multiparous nothers. Due to the delay in
processing the original grant agreenent, the Departnent was
unable to conplete the project within the original grant
peri od. This anmendnent nodifies the grant period to
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013.

The anendnent to grant agreenent is |ate because it was
recei ved on March 6, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION ON ITEM NO. 1 AND NOTED THE
TIME EXTENSION ON ITEM NO. 3.

(The anmendnent to agreenent and anendnents to grant agreenents

have been approved by the Law Departnent as to formand | ega
sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of an
agreenent with Victor A Ferrans, MD, Consultant. The period of
the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$20, 000. 00 — 4000-425514-3110-306700- 603018
($200. 00 per eval uation and $50. 00 per eval uation review)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The Consultant will perform Pre-Adm ssion Screening and Resi dent
Reviews (PASRR) for Baltinore City residents. He will provide
conprehensive reviews and conplete PASRR Certification on each
eval uati on conducted by the Adult Evaluation and Revi ew Services
(AERS) multi-disciplinary team On an as needed basis, he wll
consult wth the AERS nulti-disciplinary team and/or the
client’s private physician and/or nursing hone professional
staff for clarification of nmental health treatnent plans and
needs. At the request of the AERS team the consultant wll
provide an on-site psychiatric evaluation of nursing hone
residents.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1

C AND D MUNI Cl PAL SALES, I NC. $33, 640.70 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Quarterly PMof Lox Plant -
Department of Public Wrks — Req. No. R631502

This requirenment is for parts for installed equipnment. The
vendor is the sole representative of the manufacturer of OEM
parts in this area. Therefore, sole source award is

r ecomended.

KRONOS SYSTEMS | NC. $26, 469. 46 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Tel estaff Support — Fire Departnent -
Req. No. R631732

Kronos Systens, Inc. is the devel oper and sol e distributor of
the Telestaff systemcurrently in use by the Fire departnent.

N. HARRI S COWUTER CORP

DBA SYSTEM | NNOVATORS $45, 198. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Cashier Wndows Software Support -

Fi nance Departnment — Req. No. R628918

This support and mai ntenance is for proprietary software that
is custom zed for use by the Bureau of Revenue Coll ections and
is only available from Systens Innovators. It has been
determned that pricing is fair and reasonabl e. The period of
the award is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

15T RUN COVPUTER SERVI CES,

| NC. $33, 845. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. 07000 — Canon DR-G1100 H gh Speed Scanner -
State’s Attorney’'s Ofice — Req. No. R631685

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. BALTI MORE MACK TRUCKS,
I NC. $85, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — OE. M Parts and Service for Mck
Trucks — Departnent of General Services — P.O No. P509847

On August 12, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $85,000.00. The award contai ned two 1-year
renewal options. On June 6, 2012, the Board approved the
first renewal. This final renewal in the anmount of $85, 000. 00
is for the period August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6. COW TTEE FOR CHI LDREN $59, 450. 40 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Second Step Early Learning Kits —
Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Head Start — Req. No.
R629715

Committee for Children is the sole provider of the required
publ i shed materials and rel ated conponents. These naterials
Wl be used solely by instructors to teach and pronote
enotional skills at 184 Baltinore City Head Start Centers.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7. SM TH MEDI CAL PARTNERS,
LLC $ 36,000.00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001982 — Otho Contraceptives — Health
Department — P. O No. P517250

On June 9, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $9,272.20. The award contained three 1-year renewal
options. On May 17, 2012, the Board approved the first renewal
in the anmount of $9,272.20. This final renewal in the anount
of $36,000.00 is indicative of the City’'s anticipation that it
wi || achieve higher participation rates, due to a nerger of
two City health prograns. The period of the renewal is June
13, 2013 through June 12, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is reconmended.

8. BALTI MORE GAS AND ELECTRI C
COVPANY $1, 000, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. 08000 — Requirenents for Street Lights
Rehabilitation — Departnent of Transportation — P.O No.
P517775

On April 13, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $2, 100, 000. 00. The award contai ned four 1-year
renewal options. On Septenber 12, 2012, the Board approved a
Ratification and Term Order in the amount of $0.00. This
renewal in the anpbunt of $1,000,000.00 is for the period
August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014, with two 1-year renewal
opti ons renai ni ng.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

9. KONE | NC. $500, 000. 00 Ext ensi on
Solicitation No. B50000469 — Provi de Mai ntenance Services for
El evators — Departnent of General Services, Departnent of
Public Wrks, Departnent of Transportation, Departnent of
Recreation and Parks, Baltinore Convention Center — P.O No.
P502698

On July 2, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $4, 053,105.00. On May 11, 2011, the Board approved
a renewal. On February 2, 2013, the Board approved an
increase in the amount of $800, 000.00. This extension in the
amount of $500, 000.00 is requested to allowtinme to execute a
new contract. The period of the extension is July 1, 2013

t hrough Cctober 31, 2013, with no renewal remaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: Admiral El evators 27%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

42



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

11.

UNI TED SI TE SERVI CES OF Assi gnnent
MARYLAND, | NC. $ 0. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. B50000929 — Portable Chem cal Toilets —
Recreation and Parks — P.O No. P506804

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an assignment agreenent with United Site Services of Maryl and,
Inc. The contract expires on February 16, 2014.

On February 18, 2009, the Board approved an award to HCE, Inc.
United Site Service of Maryland, Inc. has acquired the rights,
title and interest in HCE, Inc., and is requesting assi gnnment
of Contract B50000929.

(The assignnment agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

VI P SPECI AL SERVI CES LLC $190, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001905 — Services for Wndows and Trusses
Cleaning — Baltinore Convention Center — P.O. No. P517667

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $54,530.00. The award contai ned two 1l-year renewal
options. On May 9, 2012, the Board approved an increase in

t he anpbunt of $255,470.00. This renewal in the anount of
$190, 000.00 is for the period July 13, 2013 through July 12,
2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 5% WBE.

THE BIDDER REQUESTED A WAIVER AND MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER BASED
ON A GOOD FAITH EFFORT.

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

12.

13.

KPMG LLP $184, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50001847 — Audit Financial Statenents for
the Gty of Baltinore — Finance Departnment — P.O No. P520462

On April 27, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
anount of $779, 745. 00. Subsequent increases have been
approved. The increase is requested for unantici pated
additional projects for conpletion of the Fiscal Year 2012
Financial Audit Statenments. This increase in the anount of
$184, 000.00 will make the total award amount $1, 410, 145. 00.
The contract expires on April 26, 2016, with no renewal

opti ons.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar amounts w ||
vary.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 6% WBE AND GRANTED A WAIVER
APPLICABLE TO THIS INCREASE.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
PHYSI O- CONTRCOL, | NC. $1, 812, 000. 00 | ncr ease

Solicitation No. 08000 — Lifepak Defibrillators and Equi prment
— Fire Departnent — P.O No. P516657

On March 30, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $125, 000.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. An
increase in the anmount of $1,812,000.00 is necessary to trade-
in and upgrade existing Lifepak 12 Defibrillators to Lifepak
15 nodels. This increase will be funded by a federal grant
accepted and approved by the Board of Estimates on May 8,

2013. This increase in the anpunt of $1,812,000.00 will nake

t he award anobunt $2,587,000.00. The contract expires on March
29, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.

44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

14.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

DELMARVA PUVP CENTER

I NC., d/b/a DPC EMERGENCY Sel ect ed Source/
EQUI PIVENT $100, 000. 00 Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 06000 — OEM Parts for PL CustomFire
Appar at us and Equi prent — Departnment of Ceneral Services —
Req. No. R615347

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent wth Del marva Punp Center, Inc., d/b/a DPC
Emer gency Equi pnent. The period of the agreenent is June 5,
2013 through June 4, 2015, with two 1l-year renewal options.

Vendors were solicited by posting on CitiBuy, eMaryl and

Mar ket pl ace, and in |ocal newspapers as Solicitation B50002750
with no bids received. Vendors were again solicited by
posting on CitiBuy, eMaryland Marketplace and in | ocal
newspapers as Solicitation B50002796 with one bid received
from DPC Energency Equi pnent. The sole bid was deened non-
responsi ve due to vendor’s failure to submt a bid guarantee.
The recommended vendor is the manufacturer’s authorized deal er
for the State of Maryland. The vendor’s price is considered
fair and reasonabl e.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent of is of
such a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor
woul d it be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore,
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter,
t he procurenent of the equi pnent and/or service is

r ecomrended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15. SOCRATA, Sel ect ed Source/
| NC. $175, 659. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 06000 — Open Data Portal Hosting Agreement —
MJI T — Req. No. R629414

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an agreenent with Socrata, Inc. The period of the agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval for one year with four 1-year
renewal options.

The Board is requested to approve the award for web based
software application services to host the OpenBaltinore
website (http://data.baltinorecity.gov). The user agency,
Mayor’s O fice of Information Technology (MJT) devel oped a
custom zed data sync engine that is conpatible only with the
vendor’s proprietary data hosted platform software application
and services outlined in the submtted agreenent.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

16. HARBOR TRUCK SALES &
SERVI CE, INC. t/a BALTI MORE
FREI GHTLI NER
NORRI S CHESAPEAKE TRUCK
SALES, LLC
JOHNSON & TOVERS, | NC. $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001098 O E M Parts & Service for Detroit
Engi nes and Allison Transm ssions — Departnment of General
Services — P. O Nos. P509141, P509142 and P522191

On July 15, 2009, the Board approved the initial award to

Har bor Truck Sales & Services, Inc. in the anmount of

$100, 000. 00, Norris Chesapeake Truck Sales, Inc. in the anount
of $70, 000. 00 and Johnson & Towers, Inc. in the amount of

$30, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal options.
Subsequent actions have been approved. This final renewal is
for the period August 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014.

MWBBO GRANTED A WAIVER.

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Housing and — Community Devel opnment Bl ock
Communi ty Devel opnent Grant (CDBG) Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
CDBG agreenent wth the Gty of Baltinore Devel opnent
Corporation (BDC). The period of the agreenent is April 1, 2013
t hrough March 31, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$501, 200. 00 — 9991-906982- 9593- 900059- 706047

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The BDC will wuse the funds to support the comrercial Facade
| mprovenent Grant Program (FIG. The FIG will provide matching
grants to conplete commercial building facade inprovenents to
properties located in 20 | ow and noderate-incone area conmerci al
districts. No FIG matching grant will exceed $20, 000. 00.

On May 2, 2012, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD), on
behal f of the Mayor and Gty Council, to file a Federal FY 2012
Annual Action Plan for the follow ng fornula prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnment Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOME | nvestnent Partnership Act (HOMVE)

Enmer gency Sol utions G ant (ESG

Housi ng Opportunities for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN E

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2012 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, this agreenent
was del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS WAS APPROVED ON MAY 22, 2013.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and di sposition agreenment with M. Kevin Butler, devel oper, for
the property known as 1418 Madi son Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 500. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The Cty will convey all of its rights, title and interest in
the property |located at 1418 Madi son Avenue. The purchase price
and inprovenents to the site will be financed through private
f undi ng.

The project will consist of rehabilitating the vacant building
for residential use for honmeownership. The property wll be

sold as a single famly dwelling at market price. The property
is located within the Madi son Park Comunity.

The property was journalized for sale on Decenber 22, 2010.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The property is being sold for $3,500.00. The proposed price
determined by the waiver valuation process in lieu of an
apprai sal is $4,800.00. The property is being sold for Iess
than the price determned by the waiver valuation process for
the foll owi ng reasons:

1. the renovation wll be to the specific benefit to the
i mredi ate community,

2. this transaction will elimnate blight from the block and
thus elimnate blight fromthe nei ghborhood,

3. this sale and rehabilitation will return a vacant building
to the tax rolls, and

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

DHCD — cont’'d

4. the property is being sold below the price determ ned by
the waiver valuation price because of its condition, which
will require extensive and i nmedi ate renedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The property is valued at |less than $49,999.99; therefore
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent with Fozan Ghannam for the sale of
the Gty-owned property |located at 1816 Pennsyl vani a Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$4, 000. 00 - Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Gty will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in
1816 Pennsylvania Avenue to Fozan Ghannam A good faith deposit
of $400.00 has been paid by the devel oper. The balance wll be
paid at settlenent.

Fozan Ghannam w || purchase a vacant, store-front row house
known as 1816 Pennsylvania Avenue from the Gty for
rehabilitation as a store-front and an apartnent. The property

is located within Upton Uban Renewal Area and wll be
redevel oped in accordance with the Upton Urban Renewal Plan. The
purchase price and inprovenents to the site wll be financed

t hrough private sources.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the City's appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in lieu of an appraisal to determ ne
the proposed price of $8,500.00 for the property. The sale of

this vacant property at a price below the proposed price will be
a specific benefit to the inmediate conmunity, elimnate blight,
create jobs during reconstruction and the property wll be

reoccupied and returned to the tax rolls.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer wll purchase the property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore,
MBE/ WBE i s not applicabl e.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Ratification of Arendnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
ratification of amendnent no. 1 to agreement wth Minicipal
I nformation Systens, Inc. (MSI). The ratification extends the
agreenent from April 1, 2013 to August 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$42, 000. 00 — 4000-496212- 3571- 591495- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The ratification will allow the MOHS to anmend contract no. 35271
to extend the agreenent through August 31, 2013 and increase the
contract amount by $42,000.00 for a new agreenent total of
$136, 950. 00. The additional funds wll cover the costs during
the extension. The bidding process for the renewal of this work
took |onger than expected, and the MOHS requires the MSI to
continue to provide support while the new provider is selected.

The amendnent is |late because of a delay at the admnistrative
| evel .

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.
(The ratification of anmendnment no. 1 to agreenment has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’s O fice of - Grant Agreenents and
Human Servi ces ( MOHS) Consul t ant Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
various grant agreenents and consultant agreenents.

GRANT AGREEMENTS

1.

UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE, $19,723.00
OFFICE OF SPONSORED RESEARCH,
JACOB FRANCE INSTITUTE (JFI)

Account: 5000-569013-1191-594700- 603051

This grant agreenent wll fund an evaluation of the
Baltimore Cty Watherization Program — Light REACH
Proj ect . The organi zation through the JFI wll evaluate

the Residential Energy Assistance Challenge Program to
access the health and safety of |ow incone hone energy
assi stance (LI HEAP) househol ds.

The JH wll review data to be collected by Baltinore
Housing and Community Developnent and the Baltinore
Community Action Partnership from surveys of program
partici pants and through inspection and related reports, as

well as wutility bills. Indicators wused to neasure
achi evenment of performance goals will be in the areas of
Health and Safety, Energy Bill Analysis, and Energy

Efficiency Education Services. The period of the grant
agreenent is January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2014.

ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY OF $54,556.00
BALTIMORE, INC.

Account: 4000-496212- 3572-591429- 603051

The organization wll provide 15 honeless famlies wth
transitional housing and supportive services to help them
transition from energency shelters to permanent housing.
The period of the grant agreenment is March 1, 2013 through
February 28, 2014.

54



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

MaHS

— cont’'d

The delay in submtting this grant agreenment for approval
is due to a delay in the receipt of funding.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

3. UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL, INC. $ 9,800.00
Account: 4000-486313-6051-516000- 603051
The or gani zati on is t he del egat e for t he Uni on
Bapti st/ Harvey Johnson Head Start Program and is requesting
funds to address health and safety issues at their nain
site. The water heater at the Union Baptist/Harvey Johnson
Head Start program on Druid H Il Avenue will be repaired
The total anmount of the delegate award is $1,497,267.00. A
two nonth advance was approved by the Board in the anount
of $247,655.00 on June 27, 2012. The bal ance of the award
in the amount of $1,249,612.00 was approved on August 22,
2012. The increase for additional Health and Safety
repairs in the amount of $9,800.00 for a new water heater
increases the total award to $ 1,507, 067. 00.

HEAD START SPECI AL EDUCATI ON CONSULTANT AGREEMENTS

4. LACY BRYN, INC. $ 71,820.00

5. DIANE BROOKE $ 26,334.00

6. SANDY APPEL $ 26,334.00

7. SANDY HARRIS $ 58,140.00

8. MARY WANDA MAYNOR-KEARSE $ 44,460.00

9. EDITH MYERS $ 18,810.00

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

MOHS — cont’d

10. ROBERT SOLOMON $ 21,318.00

11. D’LISA WORTHY $ 55,556.00
Account: 4000-486314- 6051-452200- 603018

The purpose of the agreenments is to secure Special Education
Consultants for the Baltinore Cty Head Start Program The
period of the grant agreenents is July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

The Consultants wll inplenment the requirenents of the Head

Start Federal performance standards for services to children
W th suspected and docunented disabilities and their famlies.

The Consultants w Il place enphasis on the use of comunity
resources, early identification and intervention services. The
consultants will also collaborate with the Baltinore City Public
School System to ensure all children are appropriately

identified and assessed in accordance with the Statewi de Early
Chi | dhood Special Education accountability system The funding
is available under the DHHS/ Head Start Program Al activities
will be nonitored by MOHS.

12. LINDA WICKLEIN $ 60,000.00
Account: 4000-486314-6051-425500- 603051

Ms. Wocklein, an Education Mentor Coach Consultant, wll
provide additional classroom support and training to
teaching staff at various Baltinore City Head Start
| ocations. Ms. Wcklein will use high quality, sustained
and intensive activities to conply with the Head Start
mandate that all prograns neet a proficiency |evel of “3”

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

MOHS — cont’ d
or higher in the rating level set by the Reauthorization
Act using the C assroom Assessnment Scoring System as an
observation tool.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER FOR ITEM NOS. 4, 7, 11, AND 12.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreenents and consultant agreenents have been

approved by the Law Departnment as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’'s O fice of Human Services — Head Start Program Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous Head Start Program agreenents:

1. UNITY METHODIST CHURCH/UMOJA $ 37,939.00
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 5000-586813-6051-517000-603051

The Unity Methodist Church is the delegate for the UMJIA

Head Start Program The program w || provide services to 40
children and their famlies during the sumer, for five
days per week. The funds wll be used to expand one

classroom to an extended day «class, and to provide
activities and field trip opportunities to enhance
children’s cognitive and social developnent. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval through
Sept enber 30, 2013.

2. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, INC. $190,642.00
Account: 5000-586813-6051-516700- 603051

The organization provides services to 201 children and
their famlies. The program wll wuse funds to extend
academ c and social learning activities into the sunmer
nmont hs, provide enrichnment and real I|ife experiences to
enhance |learning, strengthening skills in the areas of
mat h, science, |anguage and literacy. The programw || also
enploy current Head Start Staff to collaborate with one of
their partners, hire education and admnistrative staff,
purchase classroom materials and plan field trips to

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

MOHS — cont’ d
enhance cl assroom experiences. The period of the agreenent
is effective upon Board approval through Septenber 30,
2013.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Head Start Program Agreenents have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Head Start Prograns
Two Mont h Advance

The Board is requested to approve a two-nonth advance of funds
to the belowlisted organizations:

The organizations provide Head Start services. The services

i ncl udes educat i onal , soci al , psychol ogi cal , heal t h,
nutritional, and parenting services to children and their
famlies who live in the target area and neet the DHHS incone
gui del ines. The two-nonth advance will allow continuation of the

Head Start Programin FY 14 until the agreenents are conpl et ed.

1. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC./ $ 318,223.00
ST. JEROME®S HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516600-603051

The organization provides services for 276 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $318,223.00. The full anpbunt of the contract wll
be $1, 909, 337. 00.

2. DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC. $ 596,596.00
Account: 4000-486314- 6051-515600- 603051
The organization provides services for 500 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $596, 596. 00. The full anpbunt of the contract wll
be $3, 579, 575. 00.

3. METRO DELTA EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, $ 356,210.00
INC./METRO DELTA HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516300- 603051
The organization provides services for 312 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the

amount of $356,210.00. The full amount of the contract wll
be $2, 137, 261. 00.

60



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

MOHS — cont’' d

4.

SAINT BERNADINE”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $ 220,566.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ ST. BERNADINE®S
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516410- 603051

The organization provides services for 191 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $220,566.00. The full amount of the contract will
be $1, 323, 394. 00.

SAINT VEROINICA”S ROMAN CATHOLIC $ 335,304.00
CONGREGATION, INC./ ST. VERONICA
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-515900- 603051

The organi zation provides services for 289 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $335,304.00. The full amount of the contract will
be $2, 011, 823. 00.

ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE $1,002,653.00
INC./ST. VINCENT DE PAUL HEAD
START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314- 6051-516700- 603051
The organization provides services for 860 children and
their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the

amount of $1,002,653.00. The full amunt of the contract
will be $6, 015, 915. 00.

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

MOHS — cont’'d

7. UNITY METHODIST CHURCH/UMOJA
HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-517000-603051

The organi zation provides services for

0670572013

$ 213,024.00

187 children and

their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $213,024.00. The full anpbunt of the contract wll

be $1, 278, 144. 00.

8. UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL, INC./
HARVEY JOHNSON HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516000- 603051

The organization provides services for

$ 243,657.00

214 children and

their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $243,657.00. The full anount of the contract wll

be $1, 461, 941. 00.

9. YMCA OF CENTRAL MARYLAND, INC./EMILY
PRICE JONES HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 4000-486314-6051-516100- 603051

The organi zation provides services for

$ 393,609.00

338 children and

their famlies. This request is a two-nonth advance in the
amount of $393,609.00. The full anpbunt of the contract wll

be $2, 361, 654. 00.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Finance — Master Custody Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
master custody agreenent with The Bank of New York Mellon (BNY
Mel lon) for custodian services for assets of the Fire & Police
Enpl oyees’ Retirement System (F&). The period of the naster
custody agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction. Custody fees,
fees for related services and related expenses will be expended
from F& assets. The annual fee for basic custody services is
$150, 000. 00.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The BNY Mellon currently serves as custodian of Enployees’
Retirement System (ERS), Fire & Police, Elected Oficials’
Retirement System (ECS), and Retiree Benefits Trust assets. On
March 1, 2006, the Board approved the <current Retirenent
Systens’ custody agreenments with BNY Mellon. On June 27, 2007

the Board approved the current custody agreenent for the Retiree
Benefits Trust.

Over the last several nonths, the F& Board, with the assistance
of its investnent consultant, conducted a nationw de search for
a firmto provide global custodial services for F&P assets. The
ERS Board of Trustees, wth the assistance of its investnent
consultants, conducted a simlar, independent search for a
gl obal custodian of ERS, ECS, and Retiree Benefits Trust assets.
The ERS and the F&P Boards have each independently recomended
that the Gty retain BNY Ml on.

The Director of Finance is the proper signatory for the custody
agreenents in his capacity as custodian of all noneys and
securities of the Retirement Systens and Retiree Benefits Trust
under Article VII, Section 18(a) of the Baltinore Cty Charter,
whi ch authorizes the Director of Finance to contract w th banks
to performhis custodial responsibilities.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The master custody agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Finance — Master Custody Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
mast er custody agreenment with The Bank of New York Mellon (BNY
Mellon) for custodian services for assets of the Retiree
Benefits Trust (RBT). The period of the naster custody agreenent
is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction. Custody fees,
fees for related services and related expenses wll be expended
from Retiree Benefits Trust assets. An annual flat fee of
$125,000. 00 covers basic custody services for the Enployees’
Retirenent System (ERS), the Elected Oficials’ Reti renent
System (EQGS), and the RBT.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The BNY Mellon currently serves as custodian of ERS, Fire &
Police Enployees’ Retirenent System (F&), ECS, and the RBT
assets. On March 1, 2006, the Board approved the current
Retirement Systens’ custody agreenents with BNY Mellon. On June
27, 2007, the Board approved the current custody agreenment for
t he RBT.

Over the | ast several nonths, the ERS Board, with the assistance
of its investnent consultant, conducted a nationwi de search for
a firmto provide global custodial services for ERS, ECS, and
the RBT assets. The F&P Board of Trustees, with the assistance
of its investnent consultants, conducted a simlar, independent
search for a global custodian of its assets. The ERS and the F&P
Boards have each independently recomended that the Cty retain
BNY Mel | on.

The Director of Finance is the proper signatory for the custody
agreenents in his capacity as custodian of all noneys and
securities of the Retirement Systens and Retiree Benefits Trust
under Article VII, Section 18(a) of the Baltinore Cty Charter,
whi ch authorizes the Director of Finance to contract w th banks
to performhis custodial responsibilities.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The master custody agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Finance - Master Custody Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
master custody agreenent with The Bank of New York Mellon (BNY
Mellon) for custodian services for assets of the El ected
Oficials Retirenment System (EOCS). The period of the naster
custody agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction. Custody fees,
fees for related services and related expenses will be expended
from ECS assets. An annual flat fee of $125,000.00 covers basic
custody services for the EGS, the Enployees’ Retirenent System
(ERS), and the Retiree Benefits Trust (RBT).

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

The BNY Mellon currently serves as custodian of the ERS, Fire &
Pol i ce Enpl oyees’ Retirenent System (F&P), the EGCS, and the RBT
assets. On March 1, 2006, the Board approved the current
Retirement Systens’ custody agreenents with BNY Mellon. On June
27, 2007, the Board approved the current custody agreement for
the Retiree Benefits Trust.

Over the | ast several nonths, the ERS Board, with the assistance
of its investnent consultant, conducted a nationwi de search for
a firmto provide global custodial services for ERS, ECS, and
Retiree Benefits Trust assets. The F&P Board of Trustees, wth
the assistance of its investnent consultants, conducted a
simlar, independent search for a global custodian of its
assets. The ERS and the F&P Boards have each independently
recommended that the Gty retain BNY Mell on.

The Director of Finance is the proper signatory for the custody
agreenents in his capacity as custodian of all noneys and
securities of the Retirenment Systens and Retiree Benefits Trust
under Article VII, Section 18(a) of the Baltinore Cty Charter,
whi ch authorizes the Director of Finance to contract w th banks
to performhis custodial responsibilities.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The naster custody agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Depart ment of Finance - Master Custody Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
mast er custody agreenment with The Bank of New York Mellon (BNY
Mellon) for custodian services for assets of the Enployees’
Retirement System (ERS). The period of the master custody
agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds nonies are involved in this transaction.
Custody fees, fees for related services and related expenses
will be expended from ERS assets. An annual flat fee of
$125, 000. 00 covers basic custodial services for the ERS, El ected
Oficials Retirement System (EGCS), and the Retiree Benefits
Trust (RBT).

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The BNY Mellon currently serves as custodian of ERS, Fire &
Police Retirement System (F&P), the ECS, and the RBT assets. On
March 1, 2006, the Board approved the <current Retirenent
Systens’ custody agreenments with BNY Mellon. On June 27, 2007,
the Board approved the current custody agreenent for the Retiree
Benefits Trust.

Over the | ast several nonths, the ERS Board, with the assistance
of its investnent consultant, conducted a nationwi de search for
a firmto provide global custodial services for ERS, ECS, and
Retiree Benefits Trust assets. The F&P Board of Trustees, wth
the assistance of its investnent consultants, conducted a
simlar, independent search for a global custodian of its
assets. The ERS and the F&P Boards have each independently
recommended that the Gty retain BNY Mel |l on.

The Director of Finance is the proper signatory for the custody
agreenents in his capacity as custodian of all noneys and
securities of the Retirenment Systens and Retiree Benefits Trust
under Article VII, Section 18(a) of the Baltinore Cty Charter,
whi ch authorizes the Director of Finance to contract w th banks
to performhis custodial responsibilities.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The naster custody agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

*x X X *x X KX *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
68 - 69
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons st ated.

67



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1.

B50002831, Providing Tel eCommruni cati on $20, 000, 000. 00
Ent erpri se Technol ogy Systens, Inc.
Staffing Support

(MO T, BCPD, HCD, DOT, DPW etc.)
MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 24% AND WBE GOALS AT 9%.
MBE SUBGOALS: African Anerican: 17%

Asi an Anerican: 3%
H spanic American: 4%

MBE: African American: Bith Technol ogies, Inc. 24%
Asi an Anerican: * Serigor, Inc. (see note below 0%
H spani c American: Precision Task G oup 4%
WBE: **See note bel ow 0%

* Serigor, Inc. is not certified with Baltinore GCty.

** Bidder did not achieve the WBE goal. Bidder did not specify

whet her Realistic Conputing, Inc. will be used as MBE or WBE
to satisfy the goals.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

The Board is requested to approve an award to the highest
scoring proposer, who wll be given the opportunity to cone
into conpliance with MABOO goals wthin ten days of the
awar d.

Ei ght bids were received and opened on May 01, 2013. On My
22, 2013, the Board accepted the technical proposals that net
m ni mum requirenents, and opened the associated price
proposals subnmitted by Digicon Corporation; ICS Nett, Inc.;
and Tel eCommuni cation Systens, Inc. Al three proposals were
found non-conpliant by MABQOO

68



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

2.

B50002823, Prescription
Drug Program for Active
Enpl oyees and Retirees
(Pharmacy Benefit Manager)

REJECTION: On March 27, 2013, the Board opened five proposals
for B50002823. The proposals submtted by Aetna Life
| nsurance Conpany, Caremark PCS Health, LLC, Express Scripts,
Inc. and Catamaran PBM of Illinois, Inc., were each deened
non-responsive by MABOO. In addition, the proposal submtted
by Caremark PCS Health, LLC was deened non-responsive by the
Law Departnment for exceptions materially nodifying the terns
of the solicitation. The proposal by OptunRx, Inc. was deened
non-responsive by the Law Departnent for failure to include
the required bid guarantee. The proposal by Express Scripts,
Inc. was deenmed non-responsive by the Bureau of Purchases for
failure to provide clear pri ci ng. Ther ef or e, it s
recommended to be in the best interest of the City to reject
all proposals. The Bureau of Purchases will shortly recomend
exercising the last renewal period for the current contract.
The  Depart nent of Human Resources concurs in this
recomendati on.

B50002897, Heavy Trucks- $ 3,413,052.00
Vari ous Cab & Chassis and
Body Styles

(ltems 1 - 5)

Cowl es Ford, Inc. $ 1,443,162.00

(ltems 6 - 8)
Beltway International, $ 1,515,076.00
LLC
(Item9)
Maryl and | ndustri al $ 454,814.00
Trucks I ncor porat ed

(Dept. of Ceneral Services, Fleet Managenent)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

69



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/05/2013
Depart nent of — Grant Award and Appropriation
Recreation and Parks/ an Adj ustnent O der

Depart nent of Fi nance

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
and an appropriation adjustnent order.

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

a. NATIONAL RECREATION AND PARKS $10,000.00
ASSOCIATION (NRPA)

Account: 6000-604713-4781-363900-406001

The grant is the outconme of the NRPA partnership with
the National Recreation Foundation to bring together
| ocal healthcare systens and park and recreation
agencies to pronote physical activity in youth from
underprivileged netropolitan comunities who are, or
may be at risk for overweight or obesity. The
Department of Recreation and Parks was sel ected as one
of five agencies to join with health professionals to
prescribe exercise prograns to youth to increase
physi cal activity, self confidence and nature |ong-
term behavior. The period of the grant award is March
1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

Departnent of Fi nance

b. Appropriation Adjustnment Oder (AAO

Anount From Account To Account

$ 10,000.00 6000- 600013-4711- 6000- 604713-4781-
362300- 406001 363900- 406001
Unal | ocat ed Park Prescriptions
Speci al Funds G ant

Account for
pendi ng personnel

An AAO is needed to fund the “Park Prescriptions” grant
opportunities from NRPA

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Department of Recreation & Parks — Right-of-Entry Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
right-of-entry agreement with the Cylburn Arboretum Association
(CAA). The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for four nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The CAA is a non-profit 501(c)(3) that was organi zed under the
| aws of Mar yl and in 1954 to work cooperatively and
col | aboratively with the City to preserve, inprove, and pronote
the Cylburn Arboretum The CAA raised funds in the amunt of
$18,969.00 and hired a contractor, Blue Water Baltinore, Inc.,
to install five rain infiltration areas at the Cylburn
Arboretum This agreenent will grant the right-of-entry to the
CAA and its contractor to performthe inprovenents.

(The right-of-entry agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater - Anmendnent No. 3 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 3 for SC 875, Rehabilitation of Southwest
Di version Pressure Sewer, Phase IIl with Rummel, Kl epper & Kahl
LLP. The anendnent no. 3 to agreenent extends the period of the
agreenent through July 28, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On January 28, 2009, the Board approved an agreenent wth
Rumel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP in the amount of $865,287.45 to
provi de engineering services for the Rehabilitation/Replacenent
of the Southwest D version Pressure/Gavity Sewer-Phase 1l for
a period of 24 nonths through January 28, 2011. On January 12,
2011 the Board approved amendnent no. 1 extending the period of
the agreenent for an additional 18 nonths. On May 2, 2012, the
Board approved anendnent no. 2 extending the period of the
agreenent through July 28, 2013.

In order to continue providing these services, the Bureau is
requesting a no-cost tine extension of the agreenent through
July 28, 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28 established in the original
agreement .

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The anendnment no. 3 to the agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water — Agreenent for Partial Reduction of Retainage
& Wast ewat er

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Spiniello Conpanies for a partial reduction of
retai nage for Sanitary Contract 856, |Inprovenments to Herring Run
| nt ercept or Phase 11

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$221, 546. 31 — 9956-906410- 9551- 900020- 200001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT 10N

The work on Water Contract 856 was conpleted as of March 02
2012. The contractor has accordingly requested a partial
reduction of retainage in the anmount of $221,546.31. The Cty
hol ds $371,546.31 in retainage. The remaining $150,000.00 is
sufficient to protect the interests of the City.

MWBOO APPROVED THE RELEASE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent for the partial reduction of retainage has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |[egal
sufficiency.)

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Anendnent to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
amendnent to agreenent with Louis Berger Witer Services, Inc.
for Water Contract, Project No. 1172.1, Distribution Water Min
Repl acenent and Rehabilitation Design at Various Locati ons.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$235, 932. 38 — 9960- 905659- 9557- 900020- 703032
235, 932. 37 — 9960-905136-9557-900020- 703032
$471,864.75

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Decenber 12, 2012, the Board approved a two-year agreenent
with Louis Berger Water Services, Inc. to provide water nain
design and engineering services related to the existing water
infrastructure that has been identified by the City at various
| ocations for replacenent and/or rehabilitation.

Under the proposed anendnent, Louis Berger Water Services, Inc.
will provide additional engineering services. The scope of
additional work includes review of engineering design plans,
specifications, review, and devel opnent of design standards. Al
other terns and condition, of the original agreenment wll remain
unchanged.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The anendnent to agreenment has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — cont’'d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$500,000.00 9960- 909100- 9558 9960- 905136- 9557- 900020- 3
Wat er Revenue Construction Reserve Engineering

Bonds Water Infrastructure

The funds are required to cover the cost of project 1172.1-
amendnent #1, Distribution Water Miin Replacenment and Rehabili -
tation Design at Various Locations.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water and - Anendnent No. 2 to Agreenent
Wast ewat er ( BW&WN

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
amendnent no. 2 to agreenent wth KCI Technol ogies, Inc. (KC),
for Project 1118, Inprovenents to the Wstewater Collection
System for Consent Decree Wet Wather Conpliance. The anendnent
no. 2 to agreenent extends the period of the agreenent through
Sept enber 22, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Septenber 22, 2010, the Board entered into an agreenment wth
the KC to provide engineering and technology support for
Project 1118, Inprovenents to the Wastewater Collection System
for Consent Decree Wt Wather Conpliance. On Decenber 12, 2012,
the Board approved anmendnment no. 1 to the agreenent in the
anount of $2,687,998.71 nmaking the total award $5, 678, 668. 88.

This anmendnent no. 2 provides a tine extension of the existing
term of the agreenent through Septenber 22, 2013 to Septenber
22, 2014 at no additional cost to the city.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will continue to conply with Article 5, Subtitle
28 of the Baltinmore City Code and MBE and WBE goal s established
in the original agreenent.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendnment no. 2 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water and — Anmendnent No. 2 to Agreenent
Wast ewat er ( BWWN

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
amendnent no. 2 to agreenent wth Patton Harris Rust &
Associates, Inc. (PHRA) for Project No. 1128P, Urgent Need Water
Design Engineering Services. This anendnent no. 2 to agreenent
extends the period of the agreenment to April 11, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The PHRA will provide urgent need water design and engineering
services. These services wll include engineering studies,
design, bid and construction-phase services on an as-needed
basis, relating to the replacenent/rehabilitation of existing
water mains and all incidental work relating to these tasks. n
March 14, 2012, the Board approved anmendnent no. 1 to agreenent
whi ch extended the contract for six nmonths through July 11, 2013
as well as increased the upset linmt of $686,032.18.

Thi s anendnent no. 2 provides a tinme extension of the existing
agreenent for nine nonths fromJuly 11, 2013 to April 11, 2014
at no additional cost to the Cty.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will continue to conply with Article 5, Subtitle
28 of the Baltinore City Code and MBE and WBE goal s established
in the original agreenent.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The amendnent no. 2 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCl). The period of the
agreenent is June 15, 2013 through Septenber 15, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$37,575. 70 — 2071-000000- 5521- 274401- 603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The KCI will train up to 25 of the Water Utility Mintenance
staff in the use of the Gtywrks work order system The KC and
its sub-consultant REI Drayco will provide technical support and
training services related to the transition of water maintenance
service requests fromthe 311 Systemto the G tywrks work order
system The G tywrks work order system wll provide a nore
efficient way to track work, material, and equi pnent used.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Accounting and - Revised Rental Schedul es FY 2014
Payrol | Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the revised schedule of
Paynment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) paynents for FY 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Wenever there is a change in the rental schedule of an apartnent
house built under Section 202, National Housing, or any subsequent
section which acconplishes the sane purpose of Section 202, the
owners of such property wll furnish the revised schedules of
rents to the Departnent of Finance.

The actual amount of change of PILOT paynents for the fiscal year
2013-2014 will be as foll ows:

| ncrease

(Decr ease) New Pi | ot
Advent Seni or Housi ng $ 288.00 $ 31, 416.00
Bel | evi eu Manchester $ 6,830. 28 $ 31, 216. 34
Bon Secours, Benet House $ 1,152.00 $122, 779. 20
Bradf ord St. Devel opnent Cor p. $ 1,435.20 $ 17, 336. 40
NM Carroll Manor, Inc. $ 8,312.40 $129, 121. 20
Chri st Church Harbor Apartnents $ 512.64 $138, 831. 12

79



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of Accounting & Payroll Services — cont’d

| ncrease

(Decr ease) New Pi | ot
Dani el s Housi ng $ 336.00 $ 30, 081. 60
Epi phany $ 498.36 $ 23, 958. 36
Greater New Hope Towers $ 1, 368.00 $129, 168. 00
Hormes for Arundel $ 381.60 $ 3,094.80
Menorial Apartments $ 1,153.44 $110, 287. 44
M cah House $ 867.12 $ 22,734.72
O Donnel | Square $ 536.40 $ 11, 025.60
St. Janes Terrace $ 1,043.28 $ 86, 419. 44
St. Mary's (East & Vest) $ 1,986. 48 $136, 097. 28
West mi nst er House Apts. $ 2,475.24 $124, 868. 16

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Name To Attend

Ofice of the State’s Attorney

1. Gegg L. Bernstein 78" Judicial Conf.
of the Fourth Circuit
Whi t e Sul phur
Springs, W
June 27 - 29, 2013
(Reg. Fee $240.00)

0670572013

Fund
Sour ce Anmpunt

Gen. $1, 539. 38
Funds

The subsistence rate for this location is $123.00 per day for
a total of $246.00. The hotel cost is $561.00 per night for a

total of $1,122.00 plus taxes of $97. 38.
requesting an additional $876.00 to cover

The Departnment is
t he bal ance of M.

Bernstein’s hotel accommopdations, and an additional $40.00 per

night for neals and incidental expenses.

anount s have been included in the total.

Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy

2. Christopher Tonjes Md Tech Market |IT
Summi t
Chi cago, IL
June 02 - 04, 2013

Depart ment of Public Wrks

3. Bob Suri Ameri can Water Wbrks
Associ ati on Annual
Conf erence & Expo.
Denver, CO
June 09 - 13, 2013
(Reg. Fee $1, 020. 00)

The additional

Gen. $1, 155. 80
Funds

\Wat er $2,513. 80
Uility
Fund

The Departnent has paid the cost of transportation in the

amount of $573.80 with a City issued credit
to M. Suri wll be

M. Bob Suri. Therefore, the disbursenent
in the amount of $1, 940. 00.

81

card assigned to



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anount
Departnent of Public Wrks
4. Art Shapiro VEF Col | ection Wat er $2,149. 50

System 2013

Conf erence
Sacranent o, CA
June 8 — 12, 2013
(Reg. Fee $620.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $160.00 per day. The
hotel cost is $165.00 per night including hotel taxes in the
amount of $99. 60. The Department is requesting an additional
$5.00 per night for a total of $20.00 to cover the hotel cost
and $40.00 per day for food. The airfare in the amunt of
$550. 10 was prepaid using aCity issued credit card assigned to
M. Art Shapiro. Therefore, the disbursenent to M. Shapiro
will be $1,599. 60.

5. Rudol ph S. Chow Wat er Envi r onnent Wat er $ 220.00
Federati on (VEF) Uility
Col l ection System Fund
2013 Conference
Sacranmento, CA
June 8 - 12, 2013
(Reg. Fee $620.00)

M. Chow is the Co-Chairman for the conference, t he
transportation, subsistence, and registration fees were by the
VWEF Conference. The City is requested to pay for airport
parking in the amobunt of $60.00 and $40.00 per day for food.

6. Rudol ph S. Chow Third Annual Wat er $1, 316. 64
Meeting of Cd Uility
America Cinton Fund
G obal Initiatives
Chi cago, IL

June 12 — 14, 2013

The subsistence rate for this location is $242. 00 per day. The
hotel cost is $309.00 per night excluding hotel tax of
$101.34. The Departnent is requesting an additional $134.00 to
cover the hotel cost and $40.00 per day for food.

82



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/05/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Name To Attend Sour ce Anpunt
Heal t h Depart nent
7. Maria Martins-Evora 2013 National TB B $3, 359. 28
Ni cketta Paige Controllers Feder a
Conf erence Funds
Atl anta, GA
June 9 - 13, 2013
(Reg. Fee $550.00 ea.)

The Depart nment
t he amount of $249.80 for
credit card assi gned

regi stration has been prepaid for

has prepaid the airfare for

each attendee in
of $499.60 on a City issued
Jacquel yn Duval - Har vey. The
each attendee in the anmount

a total
to

of $550.00 under EA000118579 for a total of $1,100.00. The
di sbursenents to each of the attendees will be $879. 84.
8. Shawan A. Johnson NASN 2013 School $2,014.70

Annual Feder a

Conf er ence Funds

Lake Buena Vista, FL

June 25 - 30, 2013

(Reg. Fee $665. 00)
The subsistence rate for this location is $153.00 per day.
The hotel rate is $190.00 not including occupancy taxes in the
amount of $23.75 per night. The Departnent is requesting an
addi tional subsistence of $37.00 per night for a total of
$148.00 to cover the cost of the hotel and $40.00 per day for
a total of $160.00 for nmeals and incidental expenses.
The Departnent has prepaid the registration in the anmount of

$665.00 using a City issued credit
The pre-conference

accommodat i ons have been paid for
Associ ati on of School
be in the anmpbunt of $1, 349.70.

Duval - Har vey.
and one day of hotel
Nat i onal
Johnson wi | |

card assigned to Jacquel yn
regi stration fee of $100.00
by the

Nur ses. The di sbursenent to M.

83



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anount
Heal th Departnment - cont’d
9. Vincent Marsiglia Shi ppi ng Feder al $1, 629. 38
Danger ous Goods Funds
by Air
Dal | as, TX

10.

June 23 - 26, 2013
(Reg. Fee $610.00)

The Departnent has prepaid the registration in the amount of
$610. 00 on EA000118942. The di sbursenment to M. Marsiglia wll
be in the anmount of $1,019. 38.

Sanmant ha Gar di ner NAA Answer s Cener al $1, 575. 45
on Agi ng Annual Funds
Conf er ence
Louisville, KY
July 27 - 31, 2013
(Reg. Fee $550.00)

The Departnent has prepaid the registration in the anmount of
$550. 00 on EA000117332. The disbursenment to Ms. Gardiner will
be in the anmpbunt of $1, 025. 45.

Depart ment of Ceneral Services

11.

Marwan Al kar aj at * Conpr ehensi ve D.O E. $7, 481. 60
WIlliamMerritt** Trai ni ng Program EECBG

for Energy Managers

Chi cago, IL

Jul. 28 — Aug. 2, 2013
(Reg. Fee $2,095.00)*
(Reg. Fee $1, 695.00) **

The subsistence rate for this location is $226.00 per day for
a total of $1,130.00 for each participant. The registration
fees for M. Alkarajat and M. Merritt have been prepaid by EA
No. 000119611. The anount to be disbursed to M. Al karajat and
M. Merritt each is $1, 758. 20.

84



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENT/

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anount
Departnent of Recreation and Parks
APPROVAL
12. Scott Meyers Soci ety of Pr og. $1,294. 54
Muni ci pal Arborists Open
Sacranento, CA Space

Nov 11 - 13, 2012
(Reg. Fee $159. 00)

Part. In the
Conf er ence
Sacranento, CA
Nov 13- 16, 2012
(Reg. Fee $309. 00)

The subsistence rate for Sacramento, CA is $160.00 per night.
M. Myers received verbal approval fromhis Acting Director to
attend the two conferences. M. Mers was not aware that
additional approvals were required prior to the travel and
proceeded to travel and attend the conferences. He used his
frequent flyer mles to secure his airfare and is not seeking
rei nbursenent for the costs of the airfare. M. Mers is
seeki ng rei mbursenment for the foll ow ng expenses:

REI MBURSEMENT

G ound Transportation $ 50.00
Hot el — Best Western 124. 99
Occ. Taxes — Best Western 18. 75
Hot el — Residence |Inn 516. 00
Ccc. Taxes — Residence Inn 77. 80
Regi strati on Fees 507. 00
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT: $1,294.54

85



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/05/2013
Bureau of the Budget and - FY 2014 Budget and Property Tax
Managenent Research Sur charge Rate — Downt own Manage-
( BBVR) ment District

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the FY 2014 budget and
property tax surcharge rate for the Downtown Managenent District
(DVD) .

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$6, 636, 119. 00 — Esti mat ed Revenue

The proposed FY 2014 property tax surcharge rate is $0.2139 per
$100.00 of assessed property value. The surcharge rate is
exactly the same as it was for FY 2013. The surcharge rate was
changed in Fiscal 2011 to 0.2139 per $100 of assessed value and
remai ns the sane for Fiscal 2014.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The DVD submtted its request for FY 2014 to the Bureau of the
Budget and Managenent Research.

The total Fiscal 2014 revenues decreased 2.13% or $144,544.00 to
$6, 636, 119.00. The property tax surcharge estimted revenue
decreased by $142,173.00 or 2.31% to $6,000,107.00. This
decrease is due to |lower property assessnents. Other Gants and
Fees revenue has decreased by $2,371.00 or 0.371% to $636,012. 00
due primarily to decreased contribution from tax exenpt
properties and from State agencies. The budget for FY 2014
i ncludes the follow ng personnel changes: FTE allocation change,
the reduction of 5.5 downtown Baltinore GCuide positions, the
reduction of 3 Cean Sweep Anbassador positions, and the
addition of six (3 part-time and 3 full-tine) from the Gvic
Wrks Team in the Beautification Departnent. The budget i ncl udes
new funds for the Wrk Downtown Canpaign, and the Live Downtown
Canpai gn.

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

BBVR — cont’'d

The DMD is continuing the reorganization of its Operations
Depart ment to increase productivity and reduce overhead
expenses. Routes have changed, special detail crews have been
created, and the addition of a trash conpactor enables the crews
to renove garbage nore efficiently. As a result of these
i mprovenents, the DVD will be able to operate with the above-
mentioned reduction of 5.5 Downtown Managenent Guide positions
and 3 Cean Sweep Anbassador positions wth [little-to-no
negati ve inpact on service.

As of the June 2012 audit report, the DVMD had $1,536,633.00 in
reserve. The budget reserve represents a total value of 23% of
its annual budget. The BBMR encourages the District to work
towards building a reserve fund at a mninmum of at |east 25% of
its annual budget or approximately three nonths of its annual
budget .

The DMD s fiscal managenent has been sound and it has been a
positive force in the Downtown area since it began its
operations. The Finance Departnent recomends that the Board
approve this budget and surcharge tax rate.

Revenue Expenses

Property Tax Surcharge $6, 000, 107.00 Hospitality  $1,859, 165.00

DPW Gr ant 340, 000. 00 Public Space 1, 890, 798. 00
Mai nt enance

Tax Exenpt Properties 70, 000. 00 Beautification 682, 003. 00
State Agency Contri b. 50, 000. 00 Marketing 688, 506. 00
Federal GSA Contract 44,769.00 Adm nistration 777,292.00
| nt er est 5,000. 00 Special Projects 738, 356.00
Center Plaza Total $6,636,119.00*

Mar ket i ng 30, 000. 00 * Rounded
Late Paynment Fees 30, 000. 00

Par ks Activation 26, 464. 00
W | kes Lane 39, 243. 00
Suppl enent al Servi ces

Cener al 1, 000. 00

Total 6,636,119.00

THE BUREAU OF THE BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT RESEARCH REVIEWED AND
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET AND THE SURCHARGE TAX RATE.

87



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/05/2013
Bureau of the Budget and - FY 2014 Budget and Property Tax
Managenent Research ( BBMVR) Surcharge Rate — M dt own

Community Benefits District

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the FY 2014 budget and
property tax surcharge rate for the Mdtown Comunity Benefits
District (M dtown).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 230, 544. 00 — Esti mat ed Revenue

The proposed FY 2014 property tax surcharge rate is $0.132 per
$100. 00 of assessed property val ue. The surcharge rate is
exactly the sane as it was for FY 2013.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Mdtown submitted its request for FY 2014 to the Bureau of
t he Budget and Managenent Research

FY 2014 estimated revenues are up 3.3% or $39,376.00 to
$1, 230, 544. 00. The budget includes a $123,054.00 allowance of

non-col | ect ed surt ax and t heref ore, a net i ncome of

$1, 107, 489.00. The revenue from the tax surcharge represents 93%
of the District’s Fiscal 2014 budget. Revenue from the nonprofit

groups wll increase from $60,000.00 in Fiscal 2013 to
$75, 000. 00 Fi scal Year 2014.

The total unrestricted net assets (budget reserve) were
$368, 000. 00, as of June 30, 2012, which represents a total value
of three nonths of its annual budget.

The M dtown team has been a positive force in the Mdtown area

since it began its operations. It is recommended that the Board
approve their budget plan and surcharge tax rate.

88



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

BMVR — cont’'d

Esti mated | ncone Esti mat ed Expenses

Property Tax Surcharge $1,230,543.68 d ean $ 617,036.00

Al | owance for non- (123, 054.00) G een 161, 990. 00

Col | ect ed surtax Saf ety 253, 294. 00

Net Income: $1, 107, 489.00 Adm n. 161, 719. 00

Contri butions 75, 000. 00 Total $1,194,039.00
| nt erest Earned 1, 550. 00
M scel | aneous 10, 000. 00
Total $1,194,039.00

THE BUREAU OF THE BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT RESEARCH REVIEWED AND
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET AND THE PROPERTY TAX
SURCHARGE RATE.

89



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

Bureau of the Budget and - FY 2014 Budget and Property Tax
Managenent Research ( BBMVR) Surcharge Rate — Waterfront
Managenent District

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the FY 2014 budget and
property tax surcharge rate for the Waterfront Managenent
District (District).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 642, 096. 00 — Esti mated Revenue from Surcharge

The proposed FY 2014 property tax surcharge rate is $0.17 per
$100. 00 of assessabl e val ue.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Board has the authority to approve the annual financial

plans and surcharge tax rate for the Wterfront Managenent
District. The District has submtted its plan for FY 2014.

Property owners in the District will pay the sanme surcharge rate
on their property taxes in FY 2014 as in FY 2013. The rate is
set at $0.17 per $100.00 of assessable value. Surcharge fee
revenues have decreased from $1,710,000.00 in FY 2013 to
$1,642,096.28 in FY 2014, which represents a decrease of 3.97%
or $67,903.20 from FY 2013. Surcharge revenue continues to
reflect the | owered assessnents of the current assessnent cycle.

Revenue from the surcharge represents 70.1% of the total budget.
O her revenue decreased by $1,622,049.00 from FY 2013 prinmarily
due to the expiration of a one-time grant from Constellation
Energy. Currently, the District has $600,000.00 in reserve
funding, which represents a total value of three nonths of its
annual budget.

The District’s fiscal managenent has been sound and it has been
a positive force in the Waterfront area since its inception.

It is recormended that the Board approve their budget plan and
surcharge tax rate.

90



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 06/05/2013
BBVR — cont’'d

Fi nal Budget FY 2014 - Unrestricted

Revenue and Support

Pri vate Taxabl e Omers $1, 642, 096. 28

Baltinmore City Contract 425, 000. 00
Tax Exenpt Property Oaners 66, 000. 00
Cor porate Partners 50, 000. 00
Event Sponsorshi ps 20, 000. 00
Contri butions — Qthers 31, 800. 00
Contract Services 5, 000. 00
O her I ncone 3, 200. 00
Event | ncone 75, 050. 00

Total Revenue and Support $2,318,146.28

Expenses

Hospitality & $ 834,508. 32

Safety

Mai nt enance 465, 067. 00
Landscapi ng 395, 569. 92
Mar ket i ng 79, 988. 00
Event s 172, 360. 00
Heal t hy Har bor 108, 055. 28
| nner Har bor Pl an 90, 237. 33
Transportation 0. 00
O her Prograns 0. 00
Adm ni stration 162, 579. 95
Fundr ai si ng 7, 000. 00

Total Expenses $2,315,365.80

Changes in Net Assets $ 2,780.48

91



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0670572013

BBVR — cont’'d

Fi nal Budget FY 2014 - Restricted

Revenue and Support

Cor porate Partners $ 0. 00
Event Sponsorshi ps 0. 00
Contributions — O her 0. 00
G ants 695, 000. 00
Contract Services 0. 00
O her | ncone 0. 00
Transfers 0. 00
Event s 0. 00
Total Revenue and Support $ 695,000.00
Expenses by Program

Heal t hy Har bor $ 395, 000. 00
Transportation 35, 000. 00
| nner Har bor Pl an 53, 333. 34
O her Prograns 0. 00
Total Expenses by Program $ 483,333.34
Change in Net Assets $ 211,666.66

THE BUREAU OF THE BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT RESEARCH REVIEWED AND
RECOMMENDED APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET AND THE PROPERTY TAX
SURCHARGE RATES.

92



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Dept. of Public Wrks/Bureau -
VWat er and \Wast ewat er

2. Departnent of General Services

3. Departnent of Transportation

4. Departnent of Transportation

5. Bureau of Water

& Wast ewat er

0670572013

WC 1265, Sidewal k Restoration
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/03/2013

BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/03/2013

GS 11805, Renovations to

Engi ne House 45

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/17/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/17/2013

TR 13008, Citywi de Sl ab Repair
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/03/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/03/2013

TR 13007, Citywide Curb Repair
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/03/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/03/2013

SC 875, Rehabilitation of

Sout hwest Di versi on Pressure/
Gravity Sewer-Phase 111

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/24/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/24/2013

12:00 NOON

ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED

AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

93



	1-10
	APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

	11-20
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	21-30
	31-38
	39-50
	51-62
	63-70
	71-80
	81-87
	88-93

